

DECREE OF PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF AZERBAIJAN
on amendments to some decrees and orders of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan
with respect to application of the referendum act of the Republic of Azerbaijan
on Additions and Amendments to the Constitution of the Republic of Azerbaijan
as a result of the 18 March 2009 referendum

In order to implement Item 1 of Decree 215 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Development of Drafts of Relevant Normative Acts of Legal Nature dated 2 April 2009 **due to** enactment of the Referendum Act on Additions and Amendments to the Constitution of the Republic of Azerbaijan I **decide to**:

1. make the following changes to Decree # 144 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 18 August 1992 on Entry of the Republic of Azerbaijan to the International Monetary Fund, the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development and Related Institutions (Information of the Supreme Soviet of the Republic of Azerbaijan, Article 712, No 16, 1992; Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, No 2, 2003, Article 88):

1.1. replace the words "National Bank" with "Central Bank" in sub-item "b)" of Item 6;

1.2. replace the words "President of the National Bank" with "Chairman of Management Board of the Central Bank" in sub-item "a)" of Item 7.

2. replace the words "to the National Bank" with "to the Central Bank" in Para 1 of Item 6 of Decree # 647 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 20 June 1993 on Urgent Measures to Accelerate Development of Small Entrepreneurship in the Republic of Azerbaijan (Information of the Supreme Soviet of the Republic of Azerbaijan, Article 364, No 12, 1993).

3. replace the words "National Bank" in relevant cases of the noun with "Central Bank" in relevant cases of the noun in the content of Decree # 58 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 11 December 1993 on Announcing the National Currency of the Republic of Azerbaijan the Sole Legal Tender in the Territory of the Republic (Information of the Supreme Soviet of the Republic of Azerbaijan, Article 710, No 23-24, 1993).

4. replace the words "to the National Bank" with "to the Central Bank" in Para 1 of Item 7 of Decree # 125 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 5 April 1994 on Liberalization of Foreign Trade in the Republic of Azerbaijan (Information of the Supreme Soviet of the Republic of Azerbaijan, Article 71, No 7, 1994; Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, No 6, 2007, Article 601).

5. replace the words "National Bank" in relevant cases of the noun with "Central Bank" in relevant cases of the noun in the content of Decree # 152 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 15 June 1994 on Measures to Strengthen Social Protection of the Population and Stabilization of Financial Standing of the Economy (Information of the Supreme Soviet of the Republic of Azerbaijan, Article 130, No 130, Article 308, 1994; Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, No 6, 2007, Article 601).

6. replace the words "National Bank" in relevant cases of the noun with "Central Bank" in relevant cases of the noun in the content of Decree # 287 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 28 February 1995 on Liberalization of Foreign Exchange Regulation in the Republic of Azerbaijan (Information of the Supreme Soviet of the Republic of Azerbaijan, Article 92, No 3-4, 1995)

7. replace the words “National Bank” in relevant cases of the noun with “Central Bank” in relevant cases of the noun in the content of Decree # 463 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 17 June 1996 on Streamlining State Control over Production, Services and Financial-lending Activities and Prohibition of Groundless Inspections.

8. replace the words “National Bank” in relevant cases of the noun with “Central Bank” in relevant cases of the noun in in the content of Item 1 of Decree # 471 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 12 July 1996 on the State Committee on Restoration and Rehabilitation of Occupied and Damaged Areas of the Republic of Azerbaijan as a Result of Military Actions.

9. replace the words “National Bank” in relevant cases of the noun with “Central Bank” in relevant cases of the noun in the content of Decree # 496 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 24 September 1996 on Measures on Elimination of the Current Situation in Mutual Settlements in the Economy and Strengthening Financial Discipline.

10. replace the words “National Bank” in relevant cases of the noun with “Central Bank” in relevant cases of the noun in the content of Decree # 606 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 24 June 1997 on Measures to Amplify Banking Reforms.

11. replace the words “National Bank” in relevant cases of the noun with “Central Bank” in relevant cases of the noun in the second sentence of Item 12.1 and Item 14.9 of Guidelines on Regulation of Export – Import Operations in the Republic of Azerbaijan approved by Decree #of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 24 June 1997 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 1998, No 3, Article 175; 2000, No 8 (Book III), Article 615; 2001, No 10, Article 640, No 12, Articles 754, 755; 2003, No 10, Articles 546, 568, 571, 585; 2004, No 12, Article 1005; 2005, No 2, Article 69, No 3, Article 170, No 7, Article 592, No 8, Article 720, No 12, Articles 1104, 1112; 2006, No 9, Article 743; 2007, No 3, Article 234, No 8, Article 766; 2008, No 6, Article 498, No 9, Article 798, No 11, Article 969; 2009, No 2, Article 70, No 4, Article 226).

12. replace the words “National Bank” in relevant cases of the noun with “Central Bank” in relevant cases of the noun in the content of Decree # 28 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 23 November 1997 on Privatization of State Owned Holding of Shares in the Paid-in Capital of Joint Stock Comemrcial Bank the International Bank of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 1998, No 11, Article 670; 2003, No 4, Article 180; 2006, No 7, Article 590).

13. replace the words “National Bank” with “Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 53 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 29 December 1998 on Launch of the State Committee on Reforms in the Public Management System of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 1998, No 12, Article 767).

14. replace the words “National Bank” in relevant cases of the noun with “Central Bank” in relevant cases of the noun in Items 7 and 12 of Decree # 69 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 7 January 1999 on Improvement of the System of State Control and Mitigation of Artificial Hindrances in Development of Entrepreneurship (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 1999, No 1, Article 22; Decree # 134 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 22 July 2009).

15. replace the words “National Bank” with “Central Bank” in Item 3 of Decree # 91 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 5 February 1999 on Execution of the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Founding the Black Sea Trade and Development Bank (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 1999, No 2, Article 75; 2003, No

2, Article 88).

16. replace the words “National Bank” in relevant cases of the noun with “Central Bank” in relevant cases of the noun in Items 16 and 18 of Decree # 161 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 26 July 1999 on Maintenance of Activities of the State Committee of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Securities (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 1999, No 7, Article 423; 2003, No 10, Article 585; 2000, No 8, Article 617, No 9, Article 678; 2005, No 10, Article 910; 2008, No 9, Article 798, No 11, Article 970; 2009, No 3, Article 162; Decree # 120 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 9 July 2009).

17. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in the column “Executing institutions” in Item 13 of Section V of the actions plan with respect to Implementation of the State Gender Policy in the Republic of Azerbaijan approved at Decree # 169 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 29 July 1999 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 1999, No 7, Article 431; 2001, No 7, Article 459; 2007, No 5, Article 459).

18. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 4 of Decree # 204 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Implementation of the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Joining of the Republic of Azerbaijan to the Agreement on Establishment of Asian Development Bank (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 1999, No 11, Article 620; 2003, No 2, Article 88).

19. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 5 of Decree # 240 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 29 December 1999 on Launch of the State Oil Fund of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 1999, No 12, Article 720; 2003, No 2, Article 81; 2005, No 3, Article 160).

20. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Items 2 and 3 of Decree # 378 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 22 July 2000 on Application of the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Credit Unions (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2000, No 7, Article 518).

21. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Items 3.30, 3.44 and 3.50 of Decree # 389 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 29 August 2000 on Approval, Enactment and Legal Regulation of the Code of Administrative Fines and Penalties of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2000, No 8, Book III, Article 612; 2001, No 7, Article 462, No 10, Article 640, No 12, Article 755; 2002, No 1, Article 49, No 5, Articles 260, 275, No 8, Articles 478, 484, 486; 2003, No 6, Article 299, No 8, Article 434, No 9, Article 478, No 10, Articles 546, 547, 560, 571, 582; 2004, No 1, Articles 19, 26, No 23, Articles 138, 141, No 4, Article 235, No 5, Articles 340, 341, 343, 345, 346, No 8, Articles 607, 608, No 11, Article 909, No 12, Article 1005; 2005, No 2, Articles 67, 69, No 4, Articles 299, 303, No 8, Article 702, No 9, Articles 801, 802, No 12, Article 1101; 2006, No 2, Article 83, No 4, Articles 321, 322, No 5, Article 407, No 7, Article 590, No 8, Articles 662, 663, 674, 675, 679, No 9, Article 743, No 11, Articles 942, 945; 2007, No 1, Article 11, No 2, Article 87, No 3, Article 230, No 7, Article 715, No 8, Articles 767, 769, No 11, Articles 1110, 1116, 1120, No 12, Article 1227; 2008, No 1, Article 7, No 3, Article 186, No 6, Articles 504, 507, No 7, Article 617, No 8, Article 713, No 9, Article 798, No 10, Article 894, No 11, Articles 969, 971, 980, No 12, Articles 1060, 1061, 1062, 1065; 2009, No 3, Article 163, No 4, Article 226, No 2, Article 330; Decrees # 136, 137 and 139 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 10 July 2009).

22. replace “the National Bank” in a relevant case of the noun with “the Central Bank” in a relevant case of the noun in Para 2 of Item 1.1, Para 2 of Item 2.3 and Para 2 of Item 3.1. and “the Executive Body” with the “the Administration” in Para 2 of Item 2.3 of

the Statute on State Registration of Normative Acts of Legal Nature in the Republic of Azerbaijan approved at Decree # 410 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 21 October 2000 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2000-ci il, No 10, Article 725;

2002, No 8, Article 478; 2006, No 7, Article 593, No 8, Article 677, No 12, Article 1034).

23. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 4 of Decree # 435 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 29 December 2000 on Application of the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Public Service (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2001, No 1, Article 28; 2002, No 8, Article 495; 2005, No 12, Article 1111; 2007, No 12, Article 1241; 2008, No 5, Article 363).

24. replace “the National Bank” in a relevant case of the noun with “the Central Bank” in a relevant case of the noun in Para 2 of Item 4.2, Para 1 of Item 4.3 and Para 2 and 3 of Item 4.5 of Regulations on Write-off and Regulation of Debts of Privatized Public Institutions, Economic Entities Liquidated as a result of Agri-reforms and those in the Occupied Regions to the State Budget, Off-budget Public Funds, Debts to Public Institutions for Consumption of Products, Work and Services the Prices (tariffs) of which are regulated by the state and past due debts of these entities to state owned banks, approved at Decree # 497 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 11 June 2001 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2001, No 6, Article 395; 2003, No 12, Book II, Article 719; 2005, No 5, Article 402; 2006, No 7, Article 590).

25. replace “the National Bank” in a relevant case of the noun with “the Central Bank” in a relevant case of the noun in Items 1.4 and 2.1.1 of Regulations on Maintenance, Placement and Management of Foreign Exchange Funds of the State Oil Fund of the Republic of Azerbaijan approved at Decree # 511 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 19 June 2001 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2001, No 6, Article 409; 2001, No 12, Article 753; 2005, No 3, Article 160).

26. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 2 of Decree # 579 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 12 September 2001 on Approval of Regulations on Development and Implementation of the Program of the State Oil Fund of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Annual Gains and Losses (budget) (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2001, No 9, Article 594; 2003, No 2, Article 81; 2005, No 3, Article 160; 2007, No 8, Article 769).

27. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Para 2 of Item 2 and Item 6 of Decree # 739 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 30 July 2002 on Financing of the Participation Share of the State Oil Company of the Republic of Azerbaijan in the Baku-Tbilisi-Jeyhan Pipeline Project (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2002, No 7, Article 407).

28. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in the column “the Licensing executive body” of Item 19 of the “List of Activity Types that Require Special Permits (Licenses) and amounts of state dues paid for issue of special permits (licenses)” approved at Decree # 782 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 2 September 2002 on Improvement of Regulations on Issue of Special Permits (Licenses) for Certain Activity Types (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2002, No 9, Article 555; 2003, No 3, Article 153, No 10, Article 570; 2005, No 2, Article 69, No 4, Articles 301, 307, No 8, Article 721, No 10, Article 919, No 12, Articles 1104, 1117; 2006, No 7, Article 591, No 9, Article 743, No 11, Article 945, No 12, Article 1057; 2007, No 6, Article 618, No 8, Articles 759, 765, No

10, Article 943, No 11, Articles 1098, 1106; 2008, No 8, Article 718, No 9, Article 799, No 11, Article 969, No 12, Article 1059; 2009, No 2, Article 64, No 3, Article 163; Decrees # 143 dated 16 August 2009 and # 145 dated August 7, 2009 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan).

29. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 856 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 20 February 2003 on Appointment of Representatives of the Republic of Azerbaijan with International Financial-lending institutions (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2003, No 2, Article 88; 2009, No 5, Article 320).

30. make the following changes to Decree # 911 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 4 August 2003 on Approval of Classification Collection of Administrative and Supplementary Positions (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2003, No 8, Article 440; 2006, No 3, Article 229, No 6, Article 498; 2007, No 2, Articles 86, 101, No 3, Articles 217, 227, No 7, Article 714, No 9, Article 867, No 10, Article 948, No 12, Article 1242; 2008, No 1, Article 9, No 3, Articles 173, 179, No 6, Article 499, No 8, Articles 717, 723; 2009, No 2, Article 66, No 6, Articles 419, 421, 422):

30.1. replace “Executive Body of President” with “President Administration” in Item 3 (in both cases);

30.2. replace “Executive Body of President” in a relevant case of the noun with “President Administration” in a relevant case of the noun in the content of Classification Collection of Administrative and Supplementary Positions approved thereby.

31. replace “the National Bank” in a relevant case of the noun with “the Central Bank” in a relevant case of the noun in the content of Decree # 42 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 26 March 2004 on Application of the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Banks (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2004, No 3, Article 143).

32. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 2 and Para 1 of Item 7 of Decree # 189 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 7 February 2005 on Changes to Nominal Value of Currency and Rescaling of Values in the Republic of Azerbaijan (denomination) (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2005, No 2, Article 65; 2006, No 12, Article 1050).

33. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 2 of Decree # 230 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 27 April 2005 on Application of Law # 852-IIQD dated 4 March 2005 on Additions to the Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Administrative Fines and Penalties (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2005-ci il, No 4, Article 305).

34. replace “the National Bank” in a relevant case of the noun with “the Central Bank” in a relevant case of the noun in the content of Decree # 237 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 27 May 2005 on Application of the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on the National Bank (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2005, No 5, Article 402).

35. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Para 1 of Item 2, Items 4.4 and 4.10 of Decree # 242 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 31 May 2005 on Strengthening Anti-inflationary Measures in the Republic of Azerbaijan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2005, No 5, Article 407).

36. replace “the National Bank” in a relevant case of the noun with “the Central Bank” in a relevant case of the noun in Items 27 and 29 of Section IV in the column of

“Public Institutions of the Republic of Azerbaijan Entitled to Dispose of Data on State Secrets of the List of Data of State Secrets approved at Decree # 248 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan of 3 June 2005 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2005, No6, Article 485; 2006, No11, Article 948; 2008, No11, Article 969; 2009, No4, Article 226).

37. replace “in Executive Body of President” with “in President Administration” in the column “Names of positions of public service included to Classification Collection of Administrative and Supplementary Positions” of Item 2.2 of the List of adjustment of positions of government employees engaged in state, soviet, party structures till 18 October 1991 to government service positions indicated in the Classification Collection of Administrative and Supplementary Positions approved at Decree # 290 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 1 September 2005 on the basis of the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Labor and Pension (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2005, No 9, Article 796; 2007, No 3, Articles 217, 227, No 9, Article 867, No11, Article 1117; 2008, No 3, Article 179; 2009, No 6, Article 421).

38. replace “the National Bank” in a relevant case of the noun with “the Central Bank” in a relevant case of the noun in Items 1, 2, 2.5 and 5.5 of Decree # 299 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 16 September 2005 on Launch of the Mortgage Lending System in the Republic of Azerbaijan " (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2005, No 9, Article 805, No 10, Article 910; 2007, No 6, Article 606; 2009, No 3, Article 163).

39. make the following changes to Decree # 339 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 22 December 2005 on approval of the Statute on the Azerbaijan Mortgage Fund under the National Bank of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2005, No12, Article 1108; 2007, No 1, Article 8):

39.1. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in the title and content thereof;

39.2. replace “the National Bank” in a relevant case of the noun with “the Central Bank” in a relevant case of the noun in the title and content of the Statute on the Azerbaijan Mortgage Fund under the National Bank of the Republic of Azerbaijan approved thereby;

39.3. replace “the National Bank” in a relevant case of the noun with “the Central Bank” in a relevant case of the noun in the title and content of Regulations on Issue of Mortgage Lending against the funds of the Azerbaijan Mortgage Fund under the National Bank of the Republic of Azerbaijan approved thereby.

40. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 431 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 25 July 2006 on approval of the Azerbaijani team of the State Committee on economic, trade and humanitarian cooperation between the Republic of Azerbaijan and the Islamic Republic of Iran (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2006, No 7, Article 595).

41. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Para 1 of Item 8 of Decree # 446 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 17 August 2006 on Development of Judicial Authorities (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2006, No 8, Article 671; 2007, No 12, Article 1223).

42. replace “in the National Bank” with “in the Central Bank” in Articles 2.1.2, 3.1.2 and 3.2.2 of Regulations on Directing Part of Confiscated Property to Improvement of Material – Technical Basis of Law Enforcement and other bodies approved at Decree # 469 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan of 16 October 2006 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the

Republic of Azerbaijan, 2006, No 10, Article 848; 2008, No 1, Article 9; 2009, No 5, Article 319).

43. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Items 1.4, 1.5, 1.6 and 3.2 of Regulations on Utilization of Funds of the National Fund for Entrepreneurial Assistance of the Republic of Azerbaijan approved at Decree # 504 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 28 December 2006 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2006, No 12, Article 1051; 2008, No 4, Article 255, No 11, Article 970, No 12, Article 1065).

44. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Section 1 and Item 2.1 of Regulations on Issue of Social Mortgage Lending in the Republic of Azerbaijan approved at Decree # 515 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 23 January 2007 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2007, No 1, Article 8, No 5, Article 457, No 6, Article 608).

45. replace “the National Bank” in a relevant case of the noun with “the Central Bank” in a relevant case of the noun in Items 3 and 4 of Decree # 530 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 9 February 2007 on Application of the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Deposits Insurance (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2007, No 2, Article 96).

46. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1.2 of Decree # 555 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 19 March 2007 on Some measures related to application of the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Precious Metals and Precious Stones (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2007, No 3, Article 234; 2009, No 5, Article 319).

47. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 26 of the Statute on Appraisal of Privatized State Property approved at Decree # 586 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 16 June 2007 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2007, No 6, Article 599; 2009, No 3, Article 163).

48. replace “the National Bank” in a relevant case of the noun with “the Central Bank” in a relevant case of the noun in Items 8 and 8.1 of the List of Officials Authorized to Review Cases of Administrative Fines and Penalties approved at Decree # 634 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 28 September 2007 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2007, No 9, Article 872; 2008, No 3, Articles 169, 186, No 5, Article 364, No 6, Articles 483, 504, No 12, Article 1057; 2009, No 2, Articles 59, 73, 69, No 5, Article 321, No 6, Article 421).

49. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in the title, preamble and Items 1.1 and 1.3 of Decree # 678 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 14 December 2007 on Changes to the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on the National Bank of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2007, No 12, Article 1228).

50. replace “the Executive Body of President” in a relevant case of the noun with “the President Administration” in a relevant case of the noun in “Part 1. The Executive Body of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan of the List of Officials Authorized with Power approved at Decree # 776 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 20 June 2008 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2008, No 6, Article 494; 2009, No 2, Article 66, No 6, Article 421).

51. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 2 of Decree # 17 of

President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 11 November 2008 on Application of Law # 696-IIIQD of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 2 October 2008 on Additions and Amendments to the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Postal communication (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2008, No 11, Article 973).

52. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 8.51 of the Statute on the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Azerbaijan approved at Decree # 48 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 9 February 2009 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2009, No 2, Article 61; 2009, No 7, Article 533).

53. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Items 1, 2 and 4.9 of Decree # 66 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 23 February 2009 on Application of the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Prevention of Legalization of Criminally Obtained Funds or Other Property and the Financing of Terrorism (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2009, No 2, Article 79).

54. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Items 3 and 8.20 of the Statute on the State Committee on Securities of the Republic of Azerbaijan approved at Decree # 70 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 5 March 2009 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2009, No 3, Article 162; 2009, No 7, Article 533).

55. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Items 4.1.3 – 4.1.6 and 4.1.12 of the Column “Key Executors” of Actions Plan on the State Program on Socio-economic Development of Regions of the Republic of Azerbaijan for 2009 – 2013 approved at Decree # 80 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 14 April 2009 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2009, No 4, Article 225).

56. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Para 3 of Item 3.1. of the Statute of the State Committee on International Humanitarian and Technical Assistance approved at Decree # 164 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 9 March 1995 (Information of the Supreme Soviet of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 1995, No 5-6, Article 111; Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 1999, No 2, Article 97).

57. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 767 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 30 March 1998 on the State Committee on Educational Reforms in the Republic of Azerbaijan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 1998, No 3, Article 189; 2007, No 9, Article 871).

58. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 887 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 25 August 1998 on Measures of Expansion of Partnership between the Republic of Azerbaijan and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 1998, No 8, Article 542).

59. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in the content of the State Program on Resolving Problems of Refugees and IDPs approved at Decree # 895 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 17 September 1998 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 1998, No 9, Article 582).

60. make the following changes to Decree # 73 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 12 February 1999 on approval of the Statute of the Center for Information Resources and Technologies of Executive Body of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 1999, No 2, Article 108):

60.1. replace “the Executive Body of President” in a relevant case of the noun with “the President Administration” in a relevant case of the noun in the title and content

thereof;

60.2. replace “the Executive Body of President” in a relevant case of the noun with “the President Administration” in a relevant case of the noun in the title and content of the Statute of the Center for Information Resources and Technologies approved thereby.

61. make the following changes to Decree # 146 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 14 May 1999 on Creation of Central Expert Committee on Documents Expertise and Archive in Executive Body (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 1999, No 5, Article 307):

61.1. replace “the Executive Body of President” in a relevant case of the noun with “the President Administration” in a relevant case of the noun in the title and content;

61.2. replace “the Executive Body of President” in a relevant case of the noun with “the President Administration” in a relevant case of the noun in the title and content of the Statute on the Central Expert Committee on Documents Expertise and Archive in Executive Body approved thereby.

62. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Para 7 of the part “1. Policy, associated with food supply – the following measures shall be allowed for:” of the Program of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Food Security approved at Decree # 640 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan date 2 March 2001 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2001, No 3, Article 170, No 10, Article 640, No 12, Article 755; 2007, No 2, Article 87).

63. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 2 of Decree # 891 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 14 March 2002 on approval of Development Credit Agreement between the Republic of Azerbaijan and the International Development Association (Second structural changes credit) (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2002, No 3, Article 136).

64. make the following changes to Decree # 893 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 25 March 2002 on Measures of Enhancement of Financial Discipline in Energy and Water Sectors (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2002, No 3, Article 138; 2006, No 5, Article 414, No 7, Article 590; 2007, No 8, Article 769; 2008, No 8, Article 715):

64.1. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 3 “Executors” column of “Actions plan schedule” of the Program of Enhancement of Financial Discipline in Energy and Water Sectors approved thereby;

64.2. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Items 6 and 22 “Executors” column of “Actions plan schedule” of the Program of Enhancement of Financial Discipline in Water Sectors approved thereby.

65. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 2 of Decree # 1119 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Application of the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Additions and Amendments to Some Legislative Acts due to application of the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Additions and Amendments to the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Currency Regulation (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2003, No 1, Article 48).

66. replace “President’s Executive Body” with “the President Administration” in the title and content of Decree # 1369 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 23 October 2003 on Allowances Paid to Public Servants employed with Executive Body and Executive Office of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of

Azerbaijan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2003, No 10, Article 608);

67. make the following changes to Decree # 1374 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 23 October 2003 on approval of Guidelines on Paperwork in Executive Body of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2003, No 10, Article 613):

67.1. replace “the Executive Body of President” in a relevant case of the noun with “the President Administration” in a relevant case of the noun in the title and content;

67.2. replace “the Executive Body of President” in a relevant case of the noun with “the President Administration” in a relevant case of the noun in the title and content of Guidelines on Paperwork in Executive Body of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan, and “Executive Body” in the content with “Administration” in relevant cases of the noun therein;

67.3. replace “the Executive Body of President” in a relevant case of the noun with “the President Administration” in a relevant case of the noun in Annexes 6, 11, 12, 20-22, 27-30, 33-35 approved thereby.

68. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in “Executors” column of Item 3.1.1 of Measures to be implemented within the frames of the State Program on Demographical and Population Development in the Republic of Azerbaijan approved at Decree # 517 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 11 November 2004 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2004, No 11, Article 940; 2005, No 7, Article 596; 2006, No 9, Article 743; 2007, No 2, Article 87; 2008, No 3, Article 168; 2009, No 4, Article 226).

69. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 834 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 1 June 2005 on Launch of the State Committee of the Republic of Azerbaijan on European Integration (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2005, No 6, Article 493, No 10, Article 968; 2006, No 7, Article 588, No 9, Article 743; 2007, No 5, Article 459; 2009, No 4, Article 233).

70. make the following changes to Decree # 851 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 9 June 2005 on Improvement of the Structure of Executive Body of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2005, No 6, Article 510, No 7, Article 631; 2007, No 5, Articles 501, 519, No 8, Article 843, No 12, Article 1287):

70.1. replace “the Executive Body of President” with “the President Administration” in the title and content and “Executive Body” in the title with “Administration”;

70.2. replace “the Executive Body of President” in a relevant case of the noun with “the President Administration” in a relevant case of the noun in the title of Executive Body of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan approved thereby, “Executive Body” with “Administration” in “Department of work with documents and citizens’ claims”.

71. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 2 of Decree # 973 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan on approval of Development Credit Agreement (Financial Services Development Project) between the Republic of Azerbaijan and the International Development Association (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2005, No 8, Article 766).

72. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in “Executors” column of Items 3.22, 4.3 and 5.4 of Measures to be implemented on the State Program on the Azerbaijani Youth (2005 – 2009) approved at Decree # 982 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 30

August 2005 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2005, No 8, Article 775; 2006, No 9, Article 743; 2007, No 5, Article 459; 2009, No 6, Article 424).

73. replace “President’s Executive Body” with “President Administration” in Item 5 of the List of Organizations Founded by Executive Office of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan approved at Decree # 886 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 11 July 2005 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2005, No 10, Article 920, No 12, Article 1132; 2006, No 4, Article 344; 2007, No 1, Article 26, No 6, Articles 659, 660, No 12, Articles 1287, 1288).

74. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Items 1 and 3 of Decree # 1067 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 26 October 2005 on Deposits of Citizens of the Republic of Azerbaijan with the Azerbaijan Republic Bank of the Former USSR Savings Bank (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2005, No 10, Article 955; 2006, No 7, Article 588; 2009, No 2, Article 74).

75. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 3 of Decree # 1395 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Additional Measures to Promote Investment Activity (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2006, No 3, Article 283; 2006, No 6, Article 511; 2007, No 5, Article 517; 2009, No 2, Article 74).

76. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in the title and content of Decree # 1398 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 30 March 2006 on Additions and Amendments to some legislative acts with respect to application of the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on the National Bank of the Republic of Azerbaijan and on application of the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Invalidity of Order # 1004 of the National Council of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 28 March 1995 on Measures of Strabilization of Money Circulation in the Republic (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2006, No 3, Article 286).

77. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 1835 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 15 December 2006 on approval of new Azerbaijani team of the Azerbaijan – Pakistan Joint Committee between the Government of the Republic of Azerbaijan and the Islamic Republic of Pakistan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2006, No 12, Article 1094).

78. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 1852 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 25 December 2006 on approval of the new team of the State Committee on economic cooperation between the Republic of Azerbaijan and Japan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2006, No 12, Article 1111; 2007, No 11, Article 1133; 2009, No 2, Article 74).

79. replace “President’s Executive Body” with “President Administration” in “Executors” column of Items 1, 2, 10, 11, 31, 39, 41, 42, 47 and 48 of the National Activity Plan on Protection of Human Rights in the Republic of Azerbaijan approved at Decree # 1880 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 28 December 2006 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2006, No 12, Article 1138; 2008, No 1, Article 9, No 3, Article 168).

80. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 2016 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 6 March 2007 on approval of the new Azerbaijani team of the joint inter-governmental committee on economic cooperation between the Republic of Azerbaijan and the Republic of Turkey (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2007, No 3, Article 248; 2009, No 6, Article 424).

81. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in “Executors” column of Items

1.1, 4.2, 7.9 and 7.11 of “5. Actions Plan on Implementation of the State Program” of the State Program on Implementatin of Employment Strategy of the Republic of Azerbaijan approved at Decree # 2167 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 15 May 2007 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2007, No 5, Article 504; 2009, No 4, Article 226, No 6, Article 424).

82. replace “President’s Executive Body” with “President Administration” in Item 2 of Decree # 2288 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 27 July 2007 on Approval of the Concept of State Support for Non-governmental Organisations of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2007, No 7, Article 724; 2008, No 5, Article 373).

83. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 2403 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 26 September 2007 on Launch of Organisational Committee on Measures to Nominate the City of Baku to conduct the XXXI summer Olympic Games and XV Paralympic Games (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2007, No 9, Article 905).

84. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 2445 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 18 October 2007 on the Azerbaijani team of the Inter-governmental Committee on trade, economic, scientific and technological cooperation between the Government of the Republic of Azerbaijan and the Republic of India (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2007, No 10, Article 982; 2009, No1, Article 17).

85. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in “Executing organisations” column of Items 1.44, 2.1, 2.3 and 2.7 of Actions Plan on implementation of the State Program on Improvement of Official Statistics in the Republic of Azerbaijan in 2008 – 2012 approved at Decree # 2583 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 26 December 2007 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2007, No 12, Article 1302).

86. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 2679 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 7 February 2008 on the Azerbaijani team of the Inter-governmental Committee on Trade, Economic and Technical Cooperation between the Government of the Republic of Azerbaijan and the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2008, No 2, Article 78, No 11, Article 1030).

87. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 2839 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 21 May 2008 on the Azerbaijani team of the Joint Committee on Trade, Economic and Technical Cooperation between the Government of the Republic of Azerbaijan and the United Arab Emirates (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2008, No 5, Article 419; 2009, No 1, Article 17).

88. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 2834 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 23 May 2008 on the Azerbaijani team of the Joint Committee on Trade, Economic and Scientific-Technical Cooperation between the Government of the Republic of Azerbaijan and the Government of Romania (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2008, No 5, Article 423).

89. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 2861 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 11 June 2008 on the Azerbaijani team of the Joint Committee on Trade, Economic, Investment, Technical, Sports and Youth Cooperation between the Government of the Republic of Azerbaijan and the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

(Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2008, No 6, Article 530).

90. replace “President’s Executive Body” with “President Administration” in relevant cases of the noun in the title and content of monthly salaries of employees of Executive Body of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan in Annex 1 to Decree # 2934 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 9 July 2008 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2008, No 7, Article 645, No 8, Articles 723, 731; 2009, No 6, Articles 419, 421).

91. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in “Executors” column of Items 5.4.9, 5.10.1. 5.10.3-5.10.5 of the Actions Plan on implementation of the State Program on Reliable Food Supply of the Population in the Republic of Azerbaijan in 2008 – 2015 approved at Decree # 3004 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 25 August 2008 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2008, No 8, Article 765; 2009, No 4, Article 226).

92. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in the relevant cases of the noun in Item 4.1. of Section 4.2. of Chapter 4 (in all three cases) and in “Acronyms” part of the the State Program on Poverty Reduction and Sustainable Growth in the Republic of Azerbaijan in 2008 – 2015 approved at Decree # 3043 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 15 September 2008 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2008, No 9, Article 824);

92.1. replace “the National Bank” in the relevant case of the noun with “the Central Bank” in the relevant case of the noun in “Names of measures” column of Item 1.2.1.4 and “Key indicators” column of Item 1.2.3.1 of the Actions Plan on implementation of the State Program on Poverty Reduction and Sustainable Growth in the Republic of Azerbaijan in 2008 – 2015 in Annex 1 to the State Program (2008-2010).

93. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 73 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 27 November 2008 on approval of the new team of Supervisory Body of the State Oil Fund of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2008, No 11, Article 1031).

94. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in “Executors” column of Items 2.15-2.17, 2.21 and 2.22 of the actions plan on implementation of the State Program on Development of the Insurance – Pension System in the Republic of Azerbaijan in 2009 – 2015 approved at Decree # 111 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 30 December 2008 (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2008, No 12, Article 1103).

95. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 118 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 16 January 2009 on the Azerbaijani team of the Joint Committee on economic cooperation between the Governemt of the Republic of Azerbaijan and the Republic of Hungary (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2009, No 1, Article 18).

96. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in Item 1 of Decree # 196 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 6 March 2009 on approval of the new Azerbaijani team of Inter-governmental Committee on Economic Cooperation between the Republic of Azerbaijan and the Polish Republic (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2009, No3, Article 177).

97. replace “the National Bank” with “the Central Bank” in the title and content of Decree # 371 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 9 July 2009 on application of Law # 836-IIIQD of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 19 June 2009 on Additions and

Amendments to the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on the National Bank of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Collection of Legislative Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, 2009, No 7, Article 552).

Ilham Aliyev,

President of the Republic of Azerbaijan

Baku city, 10 February 2010

No 216